� Changes in accounting policies and practices, as may be adopted by state and federal regulatory agencies and the Financial
Accounting Standards Board.

� The ability of the Company to manage the risks associated with the foregoing as well as anticipated.

These risks and uncertainties should be considered in evaluating forward-looking statements and undue reliance should not be placed on such
statements. Additional information concerning the Company and its business, including other factors that could materially affect the
Company�s financial results, is included in the Company�s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

19

FIRST OTTAWA BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The Company�s overall interest rate sensitivity is demonstrated by net income analysis and �Gap� analysis. Net income analysis measures
the change in net income in the event of hypothetical changes in interest rates. This analysis assesses the risk of change in net income in the
event of sudden and sustained 2.0% increases and decreases in market interest rates. The tables below present the Company�s projected
changes in annualized net income for the various rate shock levels at June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2003.

2004

Amount

Net Income

Change Change

(Dollars in Thousands)

+200 bp $ 2,347 $ (159) (6.33)%
Base 2,506 � �

-200 bp 2,479 (27) (1.07)%

2003

Amount

Net Income

Change Change

(Dollars in Thousands)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

+200 bp $ 2,194 $ (59) (2.62)%
Base 2,253 � �

-200 bp 2,049 (204) (9.03)%

As shown above, at June 30, 2004, the effect of an immediate 200 basis point increase in interest rates would decrease the Company�s net
income by 6.33% or approximately $159,000. The effect of an immediate 200 basis point decrease in rates would decrease the Company�s
net interest income by 1.07% or approximately $27,000. However, the Company does not anticipate market interest rates decreasing an
additional 200 basis points, so these results may not be acheivable.

20

FIRST OTTAWA BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of the Company�s management, including the Chief Executive